

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 5690 OF 1997

Vilas Yeshwant Surve ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Shamlal Hariram and ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Ulhas T. Naik, for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Venkatesh Shinde, i/b Mandar Soman, for Respondent  
No.1.  
Mr. Hamid Mulla, AGP, for the State – Respondent Nos.2 and  
3.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.  
DATED: 1<sup>st</sup> JULY, 2025

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks time to work out the matter.
3. By way of final indulgence, stand over to 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.
4. The parties are put to notice that no request for further adjournment on any count whatsoever shall be entertained and if the parties do not proceed with the matter, the Court would be constrained to pass appropriate order.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]

SANTOSH  
SUBHASH  
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by  
SANTOSH SUBHASH  
KULKARNI  
Date: 2025.07.02  
10:48:56 +0530